

No. 05-4833

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant

v.

MARC RICKS,

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
DRUG LAW REFORM PROJECT, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA, DOUGLAS A. BERMAN, MICHAEL M.
O'HEAR, DAVID N. YELLEN, AND DAVID M. ZLOTNICK
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE RICKS AND
IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE

MARK OSLER
Baylor Law School
1114 S. University Parks Drive
Waco, Texas 76798
(254) 710-4917
Mark_W_Osler@Baylor.edu
(affiliation for identification
purposes only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iv
Statement of Amici	v
Basis for Filing and Request for Oral Argument.....	vii
Certificate of Compliance, Bar Membership, and Virus Scan.....	viii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. THE SENTENCING COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED A REASONABLE SENTENCE, FOLLOWING THE STATUTES AND PROCEDURES APPLICABLE TO SENTENCING AFTER <u>BOOKER</u>	4
A. The government seeks to vacate Ricks' sentence based on a “policy” it prefers, not a statutory requirement or binding precedent.....	4
B. The District Court properly considered the factors listed in 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a), which not only allow but <i>require</i> an independent judicial determination of the seriousness of the offense.....	5
C. The rule of avoiding redundancy dictates that 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A) be construed to mean that a sentencing judge must consider his own evaluation of the seriousness of the type of offense, independent of the guidelines and individual characteristics of the defendant and the crime.....	7

II. THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS TO HAVE THE AVOIDANCE OF DISPARITIES TRUMP THE OTHER CO-EQUAL FACTORS DESCRIBED IN 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....10

III. THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS TO CREATE NEW LAW AND RE-IMPOSE A SYSTEM CONTAINING THOSE ELEMENTS ALREADY REJECTED BY THE SUPREME COURT12

A. It would be improper to create new law restricting judicial discretion12

B. The government seeks to re-introduce precisely those factors already rejected by the Supreme Court in Booker13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Booker v. United States, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....1-5, 9, 11, 13-15

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379, 392 (U.S. 1979).....8

Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....13

Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....12

United States v. Eura, 440 F. 3d 625 (4th Cir. 2006).....9

United States v. Pho, 433 F. 3d 53 (1st Cir. 2006).....9

United Steelworkers of Am. v. N. Star Steel Co., 5 F.3d 39, 42 (3d Cir. 1993)...8

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 1, 3-5, 7-12, 14, 15

COURT FILINGS

Consolidated Appendix Volume II.....4, 6
